was sold a franchise in Maryland while Dingo was not registered with the State. 

Except for the foregoing, noNo litigation is required to be disclosed in this Item. 

ITEM 4. BANKRUPTCY 

No bankruptcy is required to be disclosed in this Item. 

ITEM 5. INITIAL FEES 

You pay a lump sum franchise fee of forty-nine thousand five hundred ($49,500.00) dollars 
(“Initial Franchise Fee”) for a Standard Territory (See ITEM 12) that is due upon your signing 
of the Franchise Agreement.  (See Exhibit B).  You will be assigned a specific area represented 
by certain zip codes that include between 100,000 and 125,000 targeted dogs based on the report